# **ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST**

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Please mark one:	🔀 Bill Request	or [	] Resolution	Date of Request: n Request	October 25, 2021
1. Type of Request:					
Contract/Grant Agr	eement 🗌 Intergove	rnmental Ag	reement (IGA	A) 🗌 Rezoning/Text A	Amendment
Dedication/Vacation	🗌 Appropria	tion/Supplen	nental	DRMC Change	
Other: Establishes a n	ew Special Revenue Fur	ıd			

2. Title: (Start with *approves, amends, dedicates*, etc., include <u>name of company or contractor</u> and indicate the type of request: grant acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.)

Establishes the "HOST Performance Contracts" Special Revenue Fund in the Community Development Special Revenue Fund Series to support performance-based contracts that measurably improve the lives of people most in need.

3. Requesting Agency: Department of Finance – Budget and Management Office

#### 4. Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed	Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and		
ordinance/resolution	Council		
Name: Ami Webb	Name: Rachel Bardin		
Email: <u>Ami.Webb@denvergov.org</u>	Email: <u>Rachel.Bardin@denvergov.org</u>		

#### 5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:

This bill request establishes the "HOST Performance Contracts" Special Revenue Fund, number 16814, in the Community Development Special Revenue Fund Series. Starting in 2022, this fund will administer performance-based contracts that support initiatives aimed at measurably improving the lives of people most in need by driving resources towards better, more effective programs. Performance-based contracts pay more when the providers meet established performance success criteria and achieve program goals. The current program provides housing and supportive case management services to homeless individuals who frequently use the City's emergency services, including police, jail, the courts, and emergency rooms. The program was previously administered by the Department of Finance in the Social Impact Bond Fund. The Department of Housing Stability will administer the program and serve as the expending authority for this new fund starting in 2022. The Fund will be appropriated and non-lapsing. Revenue to this fund will be General Fund transfers and an initial transfer from the prior Social Impact Bond Fund (11863).

## 6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):

## 7. City Council District: All

## 8. \*\* For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet\*\*